Public Document Pack

AGENDA
Our Ref:
MEETING VENUE:
Anglia Room, The
Conference Suite,
Elizabeth House, Dereham

HM/L.18

Contact:
Direct Dial: 01362 656381
e-mail:
helen.mcaleer@breckland.gov.uk
Date:

Monday, 24 August 2015

Dear Sir/Madam,
Members of the Council are hereby summoned to a Meeting of the District Council
which will be held at 10.15 am on Thursday, 3rd September, 2015 in the Anglia
Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
Yours faithfully

Anna Graves
Chief Executive

The Senior Democratic Services Officer to call the roll of Members

Members of the Council requiring further information, or with specific
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least two
working days before the meeting. If the information requested is available,
this will be provided, and reported to Council.

Council
03 September 2015

Page(s)
herewith
1.

MINUTES

1-7

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2015.
2.

APOLOGIES
To receive apologies for absence.

3.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

4.

LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

8-9

To receive a verbal update from Councillor Turner, Deputy Leader of the Council
on behalf of the Leader of the Council.
5.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members are reminded that under the Code of Conduct they are not to
participate in the whole of an agenda item to which they have a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest. In the interests of transparency, Members may also wish to
declare any other interests that they have, in relation to an agenda item that
supports the Nolan principles detailed within the Code of Conduct.

6.

CABINET MINUTES

10 - 17

Unconfirmed minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 July 2015.
7.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION

18 - 25

Unconfirmed minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission meeting held
on 30 July 2015.
8.

PLANNING COMMITTEE

26 - 39

Confirmed minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 20 July 2015.
9.

AUDIT COMMITTEE
Unconfirmed minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 31 July 2015.

10.

NOMINATIONS FOR COMMITTEE AND OTHER SEATS
To receive nominations for any changes to Committee and other seats from
political groups.
Appeals Committee
To appoint John Newton – UKIP Substitute Member
Audit Committee
To appoint Jennifer Hollis – UKIP Substitute Member
General Purposes Committee
To appoint Mark Taylor – UKIP Substitute Member

40 - 45

Council
03 September 2015
Page(s)
herewith

Licensing Committee
To appoint Denis Crawford – UKIP Substitute Member
Overview & Scrutiny Commission
To appoint John Newton – UKIP Substitute Member
Planning Committee
To appoint Jennifer Hollis – UKIP Substitute Member
Greater Thetford Development Partnership (New outside Body)
To appoint Ellen Jolly as the Council’s representative.
Norfolk Countywide Community Safety Partnership Scrutiny Sub Panel
To appoint Lynda Turner as the Council’s representative
It has been bought to our attention that the Maharaja Duleep Singh Centenary
Trust outside body no longer holds committee meetings and it has therefore
been removed as an outside body.

For Information
BRIEFING BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Immediately following the meeting Members are invited to stay in the room for a
Briefing by the Chief Executive on the Senior Management Restructure.

Agenda Item 1
BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the
COUNCIL
Held on Thursday, 9 July 2015 at 10.00 am in the
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
PRESENT
Mr T J Ashby
Mr S.G. Bambridge (Chairman)
Mrs E J Bishop
Mr W.P. Borrett
Councillor C Bowes
Mr R F W Brame
Mr C G Carter
Mr T R Carter
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr S H Chapman-Allen
Mr H E J Clarke
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr P R W Darby
Mr P M M Dimoglou
Mr P.J. Duigan
Mr K.S. Gilbert
Councillor E. Gould
Mrs J Hollis
Mr T. J. Jermy
Mr A.P. Joel
Mrs E. M. Jolly
Mr K. Martin

Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mrs K. Millbank
Mrs L.H. Monument
Mr T F C Monument
Mr M J Nairn
Mr J Newton
Mr J.W. Nunn
Mr D R R Oliver
Mrs K. Pettitt
Mr R. R. Richmond
Mr W. R. J. Richmond
Mr M. S. Robinson
Mr J.D. Rogers
Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mr I. Sherwood
Mr W.H.C. Smith
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mr M Taylor
Mrs L.S. Turner
Mr M. A. Wassell
Mrs A M Webb
Mr N.C. Wilkin
Mr P S Wilkinson

In Attendance
Julie Britton
Anna Graves
Julie Kennealy
Teresa Smith
Mark Stinson

-

Rob Walker

-

Senior Democratic Services Officer
Chief Executive
Executive Director Commercialisation
Democratic Services Officer
Interim Executive Manager Governance
(Deputy Monitoring Officer BDC)
Executive Director Place

Action By
55/15MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2015 were confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.
56/15APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2)
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Crawford, Duffield and
Hewett.

1

1

Council
9 July 2015
Action By

57/15CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 3)
The Chairman had attended a Sports Day experience which had been an excellent
day, as had a sports day at the Fred Nicholson School in Dereham.
Members were reminded that the Transition workshop would be held on 15 July
and encouraged all Members to attend.
The Chairman informed Members that he would be holding his Civic Reception on
30 September and a Carol Service on the 14 December. He would be grateful to
receive raffle prizes for these events to help raise money for the Chairman’s charity
of the year.
58/15LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 4)
The Leader had attended a recent Local Government Association (LGA) Annual
Conference; the main topics included Devolution, Health and the Financial outlook.
Following the recent budget announcement, work was underway analysing the
impact on Breckland and its residents. Some of those announcements included a
Public Sector pay rise limited to 1% per annum.
Sunday trading hours could be devolved to the Local Authorities and Elected
Mayors but the detail and implications of this were still unknown.
Further planning reforms were to be announced where it was thought the
development
[...]
y 2015, and said whilst it was not his application, he did have an interest in
this.
60/15CABINET MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 6)
a) Revenue Full Year Financial Performance 2014-15 (Minute No 54/15)
RESOLVED that the actual out-turn of £248,000 be contributed to
the Organisational Development Reserve to fund the Transformation
Programme.
b) Proposed Disposal of Land at Fairfields, Thetford, (Minute No 55/15)
Councillor Jermy said he had intended to attend the Cabinet meeting on the
9 June, but had not been able to as he had been unwell. He felt that the
disposal of this land caused great concern to those on the Fairfield estate
as this was leading to the lack of open space.
Whilst the unexpected income was being realised he hoped that the Council
would be supportive if a new play area could be identified within Thetford.
Councillor Wassell said that all grants would be considered by the Council
through the grants process. He added that in reality the Council did not
have any choice with this decision as County Council would have acquired
the land using its compulsory purchase powers.
Councillor Borrett added that the piece of land would be used for the local
infant school, and therefore would be of a huge benefit to the residents
within Thetford. He wanted Members to be clear that this was a win, win
situation.
Councillor Hollis raised concern that no consideration had been given to the
road on the Fairfield estate as the school was in a cul-de-sac. Councillor
Wassell suggested she forwarded her comments to the County Councillor.
c) Adoption
RESOLVED that the unconfirmed minutes of the Cabinet meeting
held on 9 June 2015 be adopted.
61/15PLANNING COMMITTEE (AGENDA ITEM 7)
a) Confirmed minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 26 May 2015
3

3

Council
9 July 2015
Action By

RESOLVED that the confirmed Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held
on 26 May 2015 be adopted.
b) Unconfirmed minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 22 June 2015
RESOLVED that t
[...]
r
suspension of a statutory officer, it was considered that the current Standing
Orders relating to these matters represented best practice and therefore should be
retained.
5

5

Council
9 July 2015
Action By

Councillor Smith said he felt the wording of Standing Order 59 (page 45 of the
agenda) should be altered.
Councillor Monument suggested that the wording should be:
Standing Order No. 59
1. Appointment of the Joint Head of Paid Service is subject to approval by the
full Councils following consideration of the recommendation of such an
appointment by a Joint Committee or Sub-Committee of the Councils…..
Councillor Nunn asked how the Standing Orders differed to those of South Holland
District Council. The Interim Executive Manager Governance explained that SHDC
did not have Standing Orders as they followed employment procedures which were
slightly different. However, in this instance, the provisions were identical.
RESOLVED that subject to the amendment noted above the recommendations
be approved as listed in the report.
67/15DESIGNATION OF MONITORING OFFICER (AGENDA ITEM 13)
The Interim Executive Manager Governance presented the report and asked
Members to formally designate the position of Monitoring Officer.
RESOLVED that:
1. Maxine O’Mahony, Executive Director for Strategy and Governance be
designated as Monitoring Officer to Breckland Council.
2. The new designation would be effective from 9 July 2015.
68/15NOMINATIONS FOR COMMITTEE AND OTHER SEATS (AGENDA ITEM 14)
Councillor Hollis asked to replace Councillor Taylor on the Licensing Committee.
It was noted that the nomination under the Joint Appointments Committee, should
be for the Joint Appointments Appeals Committee.
RESOLVED that:
1) Councillor Wilkinson replace Councillor Dimoglou on the Audit Committee
and that Councillor Dimoglou replace Councillor Wilkinson as Substitute.
2) Councillor Pettitt replace Councillor Gould on the Joint Appeals
Appointments Committee.
3) Councillor Ashby replace Councill
[...]
rfolk County Council,
Councillor Parkinson-Hare

16th August,
2015

Opening of Norfolk Accident Rescue Service
Fun Sports Day

NARS (Norfolk Accident Rescue Service)

16th August,
2015

Annual Civic Service

Her Worship the Mayor of Great Yarmouth,
Councillor Shirley Weymouth

18th August,
2015

Tour of Britain Media Bike Ride

Active Norfolk

20th August,
2015

Preview Evening

Thetford’s Great Festival

1st
September,
2015

Mayoral Heritage Walk in Wisbech

Octavia Hill Society Birthplace House

9

Agenda Item 6

Public Document Pack
BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the
CABINET

Held on Tuesday, 14 July 2015 at 9.30 am in
Norfolk Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
PRESENT
Mr M. A. Wassell (Chairman)
Mrs L.S. Turner (ViceChairman)
Mr C G Carter
Mr T R Carter
Also Present
Mr W.P. Borrett
Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr D M Crawford
Mrs J Hollis

Mrs E. M. Jolly
Mrs K. Pettitt
Mr I. Sherwood

Mr T. J. Jermy
Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mr J Newton

In Attendance
Julie Kennealy

-

Anna Graves
Riana Rudland
Rob Walker
Rory Ringer
Julie Britton
Beth Roberts
Mr Robert King

-

Executive Director (Commercialisation)(S151
Officer)
Chief Executive
Breckland Place Manager
Executive Director Place
Democratic Services Team Leader
Senior Democratic Services Officer
Pride Officer
Chairman of Croxton Parish Council
Action By

61/15 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)
The Minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2015 were confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.
62/15 APOLOGIES (AGENDA ITEM 2)
None.
63/15 URGENT BUSINESS (AGENDA ITEM 3)
None.
64/15 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (AGENDA ITEM 4)
None.
1

10

Cabinet
14 July 2015
Action By

65/15 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING (AGENDA ITEM
5)
Councillors J Hollis, S Matthews, B Borrett, P Cowen, D Crawford, T Jermy
and J Newton.
66/15 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 6)
None.
67/15 BRECKLAND COMMUNITY FUNDING APPLICATIONS (STANDING ITEM)
(AGENDA ITEM 7)
The Executive Member for Place presented the two grant application report
[...]
ement by the MTF which he felt had been due to lack of
representation on the Board. Less than 1% of MTF funding had been put
towards regeneration and he hoped that with the new framework this would
be addressed.
The Chairman agreed with this statement and he was confident that the
funding streams would allow for regeneration.
Referring to Growth Point status, the Chief Executive advised that the Greater
Norwich Development Partnership had moved very quickly in relation to
regeneration and there was no reason why the GTDP could not do the same.
She welcomed all the comments that had been made.
The Chairman agreed as this was a great opportunity for all to work together
and put the politics to one side.
Mr King, the Chairman of Croxton Parish Council who was also representing
Mr Poulter the Chairman of Brettenham & Kilverstone Parish Council was in
attendance and mentioned the GTDPs decision making powers. He also
mentioned the doubts that he had in relation to the development being
planned and how this would be brought into the partnership.
The Executive Director for Commercialisation & S151 officer advised that no
4

13

Cabinet
14 July 2015
Action By

one organisation could manage such a range of different initiatives.
The Chief Executive stated that the days of having a single programme
manager had gone and bidding with strong governance arrangements and
partnerships were more than likely to be successful.
The Overview & Scrutiny Commission Chairman reminded Members that
Breckland Council would, as the local planning authority, remain the decision
maker and would be there to help guide everything through and help to
influence planning decisions; the public would have influence through the
GTDP. It was imperative that Members took this all very seriously as
Thetford was a very important part of the Breckland District.
Councillor Borrett supported the creation of the GTDP and was pleased to
hear that Cllr Jermy was in support too; however, he could not find any
ment
[...]
re the inward investment required
to deliver the infrastructure pre-requisite to sustainable economic growth.
RESOLVED that:
1. The establishment of the Greater Thetford Development Partnership
(GTDP) be approved as a formally recognised outside body
contributing to successful planned growth in and around Thetford;
2. Ellen Jolly, Executive Member for Income & Prosperity be formally
nominated as the Breckland representative to the GTDP (to be ratified
at the next Full Council meeting);
3. Any residual funding from the Moving Thetford Forward Programme
(MTF) be earmarked directly towards significant projects that increase
6

15

Cabinet
14 July 2015
Action By

economic activity and opportunity in the GTDP area; and
4. The MTF Board be dissolved and its role in attracting inward
investment for economic development be an integral element of the
new GTDP’s Board remit. The GTDP to be consulted by Breckland
Council as the accountable body on proposals relating to allocation of
any residual Growth Point funds.
69/15 ANGLIA REVENUES AND BENEFITS PARTNERSHIP (ARP) (AGENDA
ITEM 9)
a)

ARP Trading Company Restructure (Minute No. 26/15)
The Executive Member for Income & Prosperity explained the
background to the Trading Company which had been set up by the two
founding partners, Breckland and Forest Heath District Councils who
were also the only current shareholders. It had been proposed that the
ARP Trading Company should be owned by the six partner Councils
with the exception of East Cambridgeshire DC who had not had time to
make the decision to join but would hopefully very soon. The Executive
Member urged the Cabinet to support the recommendations as she
would like Breckland to be in a position to trade with other Councils in
future.
The Executive Director of Commercialisation & S151 Officer endorsed
the above comments. This was ultimately about being business ready
and about getting the partnership to a steady place particularly as the
funding streams for benefits were going to be reduced due to the
introduction of universal credit.
The Chairman advised that a decision had been made not to admit any
further partners to the current partnership but only through the ARPT.
RESOLVED that:
1.

Amendments be made to the Company Constitution and
Shareholder Agreement to allow the expansion of the ARP
Trading Company Ltd to include all full partner councils of the
ARP Joint Committee with the exception of East Cambridgeshire.

2.

East Cambridgeshire be admitted as a partner of the Company
under the same conditions as the six Councils if a request to do
so is received before the next Joint Committee.

3.

The investment in the ARP Trading Company Ltd in accordance
with paragraph 1.5 of the report be approved.

4.

Loans of £10,000 each to the Trading Company to cover initial
working capital requirements be approved and the Councils
Treasury Management policies be amended accordingly; and

5.

A person or persons be nominated to represent the authority’s
interests at Shareholder meetings.

7

16

Cabinet
14 July 2015
Action By

b)

Minutes
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the ARP Joint Committee meeting held
on 10 June 2015 be noted.

70/15 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 10)
The arrangements for the next Cabinet meeting on Tuesday, 22 September
2015 at 9.30am in the Anglia Room were noted.
The meeting closed at 10.15 am

CHAIRMAN

8

17

Agenda Item 7
BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
Held on Thursday, 30 July 2015 at 2.00 pm in the
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham
PRESENT
Mr J.P. Cowen (Chairman)
Mr S H Chapman-Allen
Mr P.D. Claussen (Vice-Chairman)
Mr T. J. Jermy
Mr A.P. Joel
Mr T F C Monument

Mrs S.M. Matthews
Mr R. R. Richmond
Mr D R R Oliver
Mr D M Crawford
Mrs A M Webb
Mr A.C. Stasiak (Substitute Member)

Also Present
Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mrs E J Bishop
Mr W.P. Borrett
Mr C G Carter
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
In Attendance
Helen McAleer
Tracy Miller
Greg Pearson

-

Mr 
[...]
rking Group
meetings.
55/15 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 12)
The next meeting would be the Special meeting on 24 September 2015
at 2pm. The venue for that would be confirmed.
The Chairman thanked everyone for an interesting meeting.

The meeting closed at 4.20 pm

CHAIRMAN

25 8

Agenda Item 8
BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the
PLANNING COMMITTEE
Held on Monday, 20 July 2015 at 9.30 am in
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
PRESENT
Councillor C Bowes
Mr R F W Brame
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr H E J Clarke
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mr P.J. Duigan
Also Present
Mr T. Carter
Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr K.S. Gilbert
Mr C Jordan (NCC)
In Attendance
Mike Brennan
Heather Burlingham
Gary Hancox
Hamish Lampp
Helen McAleer
Nick Moys
Angela Simmonds
Iain Withington
Graham Worsfold

Mr K. Martin
Mr J Newton
Mr F.J. Sharpe (Vice-Chairman)
Mr W.H.C. Smith
Mr N.C. Wilkin (Chairman)
Mr P S Wilkinson

Mr J.D. Rogers
Mr A.C. Stasiak
Mr M. A. Wassell

Planning Contract Manager (Capita)
Assistant Development Control Officer*
Principal Planning Officer*
Principal Planning Officer *
Senior Democratic Services Officer
Principal Planning Officer *
Solicitor
Planning Policy Team Leader *
NCC Highways Consultant
* Capita for Breckland Council
Action By

74/15 MINUTES (AGENDA ITEM 1)

The Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2015 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
75/15 APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTES (AGENDA ITEM 2)

None.
76/15 DECLARATION OF INTEREST AND OF REPRESENTATIONS

RECEIVED (AGENDA ITEM 3)
All Members had received direct correspondence concerning Agenda Item
8a Carbrooke and Agenda Item 9 (Schedule Item 2) Watton.
77/15 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (AGENDA ITEM 4)

The Chairman noted that Councillors were elected to help their community

26

Planning Committee
20 July 2015
Action By

and at the weekend he had assumed the role of Town Crier to help
Swaffham celebrate its Market’s 800th anniversary.
78/15 REQUESTS TO DEFER APPLICATIONS INCLUDED IN THIS AGENDA
[...]
pendix B of the
agenda be approved.
The Chairman signed the Statement of Accounts for 2014-15.
41/15 BRECKLAND BRIDGE LTD - LOANS (AGENDA ITEM 11)
The Executive Director for Commercialisation & S151 Officer presented
the report which requested that the necessary authority be put in place
to allow the Council to exercise its option to finance agreed projects in
the approved Business Plan of Breckland Bridge Ltd subject to due
diligence. The reason for this request was that specific agreement had
not been made for the remaining two schemes within the LABV and the
application for Mileham had now been received.
Mr Ludlow asked if these loans would be secured by any assets.
Members were informed of how the Breckland Bridge had been set up.
There was an agreement in place for a number of types of debt and the
Council had the absolute right to take site possession. The Committee
was reminded of the very sound advice received and provided by PwC.
Mr Ludlow asked about the Council’s requirement to borrow. The Chief
Accountant explained that all these potential loans would be short term;
therefore, there would be no impact on the Council’s longer term CFR
5

44

Audit Committee
31 July 2015
Action
By

based on the current capital estimates.
In response to a question, the Executive Director for Commercialisation
& S151 Officer explained that the Council had to lend into the LABV at a
commercial rate and a very strict formula had to be applied. The
commercial rate calculation was explained.
Councillor Wilkinson drew Members’ attention to paragraph 1.8 of the
report in relation to the legal advisors that had yet to be appointed. The
Executive Director suggested that ‘instructed’ would have been a better
word to use as the Council had retained Trowers & Hamlins to do this
work.
The Chairman reminded Members of the amendment that been
received for recommendation no. 2 (previously circulated) additional
wording to be added to the end: and update the capital budgets
accordingly to reflect the investment and repayment of the loan. The
Finance Manager explained that as the loan was a capital investment
the capital budget would need to be updated.
RECOMMEND to Full Council that:
1. the Treasury Management Policy be amended to enable loans to
be made to Breckland Bridge Ltd to enable the Council to
exercise its option to finance agreed projects (in addition to
Riverside funding approved at Full Council on 26 March 2015);
2. any loans to be approved by the S151 Officer on a project by
project basis; subject to the project being part of a Business Plan
approved by Full Council and the necessary due diligence being
undertaken and update the capital budgets accordingly to reflect
the investment and repayment of the loan; and
3. the total value of loans not to exceed £5m at any one time and
no loans to be made for periods in excess of 2 years without
prior approval of the Audit Committee or Full Council.
42/15 WORK PROGRAMME (AGENDA ITEM 12)
Referring to the next meeting in September in relation to the Breckland <1> RW
Training Services Annual report, Councillor Nairn asked if the
Committee could be informed of whether full cost recovery had been
achieved. Mr Ludlow felt that all cost related activities to generate
income should be included so that Members would know whether BTS
was operating as a stand-alone business. Councillor Wilkinson believed
that with any new business there would be lots of losses before income.
The Work Programme was otherwise noted.
43/15 NEXT MEETING (AGENDA ITEM 13)
The arrangements for the next meeting on Friday, 25 September 2015
at 10.00am in the Norfolk Room were noted.
The meeting closed at 10.50 am

CHAIRMAN
6

45



Minutes of the meeting

BRECKLAND COUNCIL
At a Meeting of the
COUNCIL
Held on Thursday, 3 September 2015 at 10.15 am in the
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Dereham
PRESENT
Mr T J Ashby
Mr S.G. Bambridge (Chairman)
Mrs E J Bishop
Mr W.P. Borrett
Councillor C Bowes
Mr T R Carter
Councillor M. Chapman-Allen
Mr S H Chapman-Allen
Mr H E J Clarke
Mr P.D. Claussen
Mr J.P. Cowen
Mr D M Crawford
Mr P R W Darby
Mr P M M Dimoglou
Mr R.W. Duffield
Mr K.S. Gilbert
Mrs J Hollis
Mr T. J. Jermy
Mr A.P. Joel

Mrs E. M. Jolly
Mr K. Martin
Mrs K. Millbank
Mr M J Nairn
Mr J Newton
Mr J.W. Nunn
Mr D R R Oliver
Mrs K. Pettitt
Mr R. R. Richmond
Mr W. R. J. Richmond
Mr J.D. Rogers
Mr F.J. Sharpe
Mr W.H.C. Smith
Mr M Taylor
Mrs L.S. Turner
Mrs A M Webb
Mr N.C. Wilkin
Mr P S Wilkinson

In Attendance
Anna Graves
Maxine O’Mahony

-

Helen McAleer
Teresa Smith
Alison Chubbock

-

Chief Executive
Executive Director Strategy & Governance
(Monitoring Officer)
Senior Democratic Services Officer
Democratic Services Officer
Chief Accountant (Deputy Sec 151 Officer)
Action By

69/15MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 July 2015 were confirmed as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.
70/15APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brame, C Carter, Duigan,
Gould, Hewett, Matthews, L Monument, T Monument, Robinson, Sherwood,
Stasiak and Wassell.
71/15CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman was pleased to see that the Leader of South Holland District Council
had been made a Lord in the recent Honours appointments.
The Chairman had had a busy but enjoyable month but the highlight had his day
visit to Thetford.
1

Council
3 September 2015
Action By

72/15LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Deputy Leader thanked Members for their support whilst the Leader had been
away.
The Better Broadband for Norfolk project had received a further £5.3m which had
been allocated to Norfolk. Full analysis was still required, and the information
would be available from Norfolk County Council (NCC) in September. The £950k
that Breckland had set aside for this project had been ring-fenced for the Breckland
area and as yet had not been released.
Devolution and what this meant going forward was being discussed at Leaders
meetings across Norfolk. Agreement had been reached to send initial expressions
of interest to the Government.
Breckland had also supported Norfolk County Council for the Northern Distributor
Road.
Councillor Turner said it would be useful if the Housing Team presented at Full
Council the changes to the new Choice Based Letting arrangements.
Work continued on Place Based Governance and the first Greater Thetford board
meeting had taken place.
Breckland had also been invited to speak at Whitehall regarding the income
generation project which specifically linked to the work of the Local Asset Backed
Vehicle project.
The Deputy Leader was pleased a number of villages had taken advantage of the
match funding available for the Tour of Britain which was coming through the
District. Two years ago this had bought over £2m into the local economy.
Councillor Taylor asked if the Council had any contingency plans with regards to
the recent immigration issues, and if so what they were.
The Chief Executive responded that it was an important issue. A letter from the
Government had been received at South Holland on that topic. Breckland might
receive a letter in due course. Members were reminded about the Emergency
Planning function which covered Norfolk which the issue was being reviewed.
Councillor Cowen welcomed the announcement that further funding had become
available for Broadband across Norfolk. He raised concerns that in the Ward he
represented a number of villages were remote and unlikely to receive superfast
Broadband.
The Deputy Leader reassured Members that the detailed modelling had not been
finalised and also mentioned that the Wayland Partnership had called a meeting
with Karen O’Kane from NCC to discuss the village issues.
Councillor Joel thanked the Council for the £500 grant towards the Tour of Britain
event. The Village Green at Old Buckenham would be closed for the day for the
first time ever, allowing residents to cycle around the green, and also enjoy a funfair, bands and refreshments.
Councillor Wilkinson said concerns had been raised within his Parish regarding
Beachamwell and Shingham. The Parish had met with Karen O’Kane and had
2

Teresa
Smith

Council
3 September 2015
Action By

been advised that there was no guarantee that the village would receive
Broadband. He was concerned as businesses in the villages should have access
to Broadband.
Councillor Chapman-Allen said she was also told that villages within her Ward
would not be upgraded and felt this was unsatisfactory. A resident had asked
Karen O’Kane that if some properties were too remote to receive broadband would
the satellite vouchers be financially viable.
The Deputy Leader suggested that Karen O’Kane should be invited back to
Overview and Scrutiny Commission.
Councillor Sharpe asked who was collating information regarding Broadband.
The Chief Executive said Broadband was a sensitive issue for the rural areas.
Whilst Breckland had set aside £950k for the Broadband project this would only be
released once information had been seen regarding the coverage. This model had
not yet been completed and only BT was able to carry out that technical piece of
work.
Councillor W Richmond added that in the North of the District, Broadband was
woefully inadequate and reiterated that the Broadband team should be invited to
Overview and Scrutiny.
Councillor Gilbert asked who was monitoring the money that the Council had
provided and wanted assurance that it was being spent only in the Breckland
District.
The Chief Executive explained that this would form part of the Cabinet report and
would be a decision that Council would take once the details were available.
73/15DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
None.
74/15CABINET MINUTES
a) Supporting successful growth in Thetford and surrounding villages (Minute
ref: 68/15)
Councillor Jermy asked for the final sentence of the 4th paragraph on page
13 be amended to read ‘Less than 1% of MTF funding had been put
towards regeneration of existing residential areas and he hoped that with
the new framework this would be addressed’.
b) Anglia Revenues and Benefits Partnership (ARP) (Minute Ref: 69/15)
Councillor Claussen said he was involved in the setting up of the Trading
Company (ARPT) and asked why a loan of £10,000 was required, as when
he left the board there was over £60,000 balance.
The Executive Member for Income and Prosperity said the decision had
been taken based on a new shareholding of the Trading Company so that it
could be in a position to trade with other Council’s in the future. Monies that
had been left in the company had been shared out between the original
companies (Breckland and Forest Heath District Council’s). Each new
3

Teresa
Smith

Council
3 September 2015
Action By

shareholder had submitted the same monies so that they had an equal
share in the ARPT Company.
Councillor Claussen said the Trading Company was a risk when it was set
up and that Breckland owned 60% of the value; however it had now been
decided that it was worth nothing.
Councillor Smith added that he was involved in establishing the Trading
Company with Forest Heath and a number of other authorities expressed
interest in the company due to the brand value ARP had. He felt the
company had greater value than what it was sold for.
The Executive Member for Income and Prosperity explained that when
ARPT started there was a 60-40 split between Breckland and Forest Heath
District Councils. However, the Trading Company had not been used and
there were now seven authorities involved in the partnership.
Councillor Turner suggested that the Executive Member reported back to
full Council in response to the questions.
Councillor Duffield asked what was the value the shares had been sold for.
The Chairman reminded Members that specific questions should be asked
prior to Full Council to ensure that full answers could be provided.
The Executive Member for Income and Prosperity assured Members that
no money had been lost, and that as the company had not been making
profit, it had been proposed that it should be owned by the six partner
Council’s. A detailed response would be available for Members at the next
Full Council.
RESOLVED that the unconfirmed minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on
14 July 2015 be adopted.
75/15OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
The Chairman advised Members that the Special Meeting scheduled for the 24
September would not be taking place, however a Special Meeting on the 17
September had been scheduled to discuss the Transformation Programme.
Transformation Programme (Minute ref 49/15)
Councillor Jermy mentioned that he was a member of the County’s Environment
Development and Transport Committee (EDT) and not ‘Economic’ as stated in the
minutes.
RESOLVED that subject to the above amendment the unconfirmed minutes of the
meeting held on 30 July 2015 be adopted.
76/15PLANNING COMMITTEE
RESOLVED that the confirmed Minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held
on 20 July 2015 be adopted.

4

Cllr
Ellen
Jolly

Council
3 September 2015
Action By

77/15AUDIT COMMITTEE
a) Breckland Bridge Ltd – Loans (Minute Ref: 41/15)
Councillor M Chapman-Allen sought clarification on the wording of
Recommendation three, and asked if loans for a period of less than two
years would still require approval.
There was a discussion between Members as to whether it would be a Full
Council decision or a decision made by Audit.
The Chief Accountant clarified that it was a Full Council decision as it was a
change to the Treasury Management Policy with regards to Investment. It
was asking to extend the loan policy to third parties and not just to banks /
building societies that it currently mentioned.
A slight amendment to Recommendation three was proposed as follows:
The total value of loans not to exceed £5m at any one time and no loans to
be made for periods in excess of 2 years without prior approval of the Audit
Committee and Full Council.
RESOLVED that:
1. The Treasury Management Policy be amended to enable loans to be
made to Breckland Bridge Ltd to enable the Council to exercise its
option to finance agreed projects (in addition to Riverside funding
approved at Full Council on 26 March 2015);
2. Any loans be approved by the S151 Officer on a project by project
basis; subject to the project being part of a Business Plan approved by
Full Council and the necessary due diligence being undertaken and
update the capital budgets accordingly to reflect the investment and
repayment of the loan; and
3. The total value of loans not to exceed £5m at any one time and no loans
to be made for periods in excess of 2 years without prior approval of the
Audit Committee and Full Council.
b) Adoption
RESOLVED that the unconfirmed minutes of the Audit Committee meeting
held on 31 July 2015 be adopted.
78/15NOMINATIONS FOR COMMITTEE AND OTHER SEATS
RESOLVED that:
1) Councillor John Newton be appointed as the UKIP Substitute Member on
the Appeals Committee.
2) Councillor Jennifer Hollis be appointed as the UKIP Substitute Member on
the Audit Committee.
3) Councillor Mark Taylor be appointed as the UKIP Substitute Member on the
General Purposes Committee.
5

Council
3 September 2015
Action By

4) Councillor Denis Crawford be appointed as the UKIP Substitute Member on
the Licensing Committee.
5) Councillor John Newton be appointed as the UKIP Substitute Member on
the Overview & Scrutiny Commission.
6) Councillor Jennifer Hollis be appointed as the UKIP Substitute Member on
the Planning Committee.
7) Councillor Ellen Jolly be appointed as the Council’s representative on the
Greater Thetford Development Partnership.
8) Councillor Lynda Turner be appointed as the Council’s representative on
the Norfolk Countywide Community Safety Partnership Scrutiny Sub Panel.
9) Councillor Peter Wilkinson replaces Councillor Mark Robinson as the
Council’s Representative on the Youth Advisory Board.
The meeting closed at 11.15 am

CHAIRMAN

6

